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JPAMES P WILLETT
Digtrict Attorney
STATE BAR MEMBERSHIP NO. 88837 o FILED
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ST TRINE G e T
By: RONALD J FREITAS pem v B AL
Dephty District Attorney 09 18R i5 wne i
222 E WEBER AV RM 202 .
STOCKTON, CA 95202
Telephone: (209) 468-2400
Attorneys for Plaintiff
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN
) No TP09-2712
The People of the State of California, ) 8P Case
) DA Case: COM 0612329
Plaintiff, ) ‘/4
v. ) COMPLAINT
)
MELISSA HUCKABY )
)
)
Defendant(a) .)
I, the undersigned, say, on information apd belief, that in
the County of SAN JOAQUIN, State of California:
PC 187 MURDER
COUNT: 001, On or about 03/27/2009 the crime of MURDER, in
violation of Section 187 of the Penal Code, a FELONY, was
committed by MELISSA HUCKAHBY, who at the time and place last
aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully and intentionally and
with malice aforethought murder SANDRA CANTU, a human being.
PC 190.2(Aa) (17) (B) SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE: KIDNAPPING
It ig further alleged that the murder of SANDRA CANTU, was
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comuitted by defendant MELISSA HUCKABY, while the said defendant
was ENGAGED IN THE COMMISSION OF the c<¢rime of Kidnapping in

vioclation of Penal Code Section 207 and 209.

PC 190.2(A) (17) (E)}) SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE: LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS
It ie further alleged that the murder of SANDRA CANTU, was
committed by MELISSA HUCKABY, while the said defendant(s)
was/were engaged in the commisgsion, attempted commission, or
immediate £light after the commission, or attempted commission,
of the crime of the performance of lewd or lascivious acts upon
the person of a child under the age 14 in violation of Penal

Code Section 288; within the meaning of Penal Code Section

190.2(a) (17) (E) .

PC  190.2(A) (17) (K) SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE: RAPE BY FOREIGN OBJECT
It is further alleged that the murder of SANDRA CANTU, was
committed by MELISSA HUCKABY, while the said defendant (g)
waa}were engaged in the commiesion, attempted commission, or
immediate flight after the commission, or attempted commission,
of the crime of the rape by instrument in vicolation of Penal

Code Section 289; within the meaning of Penal Code Section

180.2(a) (17) (K) .

If the above-named defendant(sg) i=z/are presently on probation in
San Joaquin County, any evidence presented at a preliminary

hearing in the instant case will be used not only as a basis for
a holding order in this case but also ag evidence of a wviolation

of probation and, at any formal hearing on that violation of
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probation, the People will move the transcript of the preliminary

hearing into evidence az a basis for the violation.

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People hereby
informally reguest that the defendant and his/her attorney
diesclose to the People all information and materials described

in Penal Code 8Bection 1(054.3,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct except for those things stated on information

and belief and those I believe to be true.

Executed on 04/14/09, at ST
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